ORDINANCE NO. 20220510-000

AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ANGLETON, TEXAS AMENDING THE PARKS AND RECREATION
TABLES IN THE FEE SCHEDULE IN THE CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE
OF FEES OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
ANGLETON, TEXAS, REVISING AND PROVIDING FOR AN INCREASE
IN THE RATES TO BE CHARGED FOR MEMBERSHIP BY THE CITY
OF ANGLETON; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING
ORDINANCES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING
FOR AN OPEN MEETINGS CLAUSE; PROVIDING A PENALTY; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2021, the City Council of the City of Angleton established a fee
schedule for permits, licenses, and for the services necessary to be performed as provided for under
the provisions of this Code of Ordinances of the City of Angleton, Texas; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.01 of the Home Rule Charter of the City of Angleton, Texas,
the City of Angleton, Texas, may make and may pass ordinances for the protection and
maintenance of good government, the peace and welfare of the community, and for the
performance and functions thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ANGLETON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The matters and facts recited in the preamble hereof are hereby found and
determined to be true and correct.

SECTION 2. The Fee Schedule in the consolidated schedule of fees of the Code of Ordinances,
City of Angleton, Texas, is hereby amended and the Angleton Recreation Center shall charge
membership and daily rates for the categories and items as listed in the fee schedule of the City of
Angleton shown in Exhibit “A”.

SECTION 3. If any provision, section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance, or the
application of same to any person or set of circumstances is for any reason held to be
unconstitutional, void, invalid, or unenforceable, the validity of the remaining portions of this
Ordinance or its application to other persons or sets of circumstances shall not be affected thereby,
it being the intent of the City Council of the City of Angleton in adopting, and of the Mayor in
approving this Ordinance, that no portion hereof or provision or regulation contained herein shall
become inoperative or fail by reason of any unconstitutionality or invalidity of any portion,
provision or regulation.

SECTION 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the
extent of said conflict.
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SECTION 5. The City Council has found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance
is considered is open to the public and that notice thereof was given in accordance with the
provisions of the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, as amended,
and that a quorum of the City Council was present.

SECTION 6. That this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and
approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 10TH DAY OF MAY 2022.

CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS

Jason Perez
Mayor

ATTEST:

Frances Aguilar, TRMC, MMC
City Secretary
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Membership Options

Seniors (60+), Active Military,
First Responder

Single Use Day Pass

Monthly (Draft) Annual (Pre-Pay)
Individual Membership $ 35.00 $ 350.00
Individuals 12 years & Up
Family Membership $ 50.00 $ 500.00
Up to 6 individuals from the
same household
Silver Sneaker Membership Free Enrollment
Eligible individuals
Silver and Fit Membership Free Enrollment
Eligible individuals
Eligible Membership
Discounts -$10 -$75

$ 5.00




